

CASE NO. A-21-288

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

-----0-----

DONALD CLARK AND KIMBERLY CLARK,

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

**SARGENT IRRIGATION DISTRICT, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION,
AND DOUG KRISS, AN EMPLOYEE OF SARGENT IRRIGATION DISTRICT,**

Defendants/Appellants

-----0-----

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF CUSTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA
HONORABLE KARIN L. NOAKES, District Judge**

-----0-----

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

-----0-----

SUBMITTED BY:

Jared J, Krejci, #25785
SMITH, JOHNSON, ALLEN,
CONNICK & HANSEN
104 N. Wheeler Avenue
Grand Island, NE 68801
(308) 382-1930
jkrejci@gilawfirm.com
Attorney for Appellants, Sargent Irrigation District and Doug Kriss

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities i

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Propositions of Law 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument 2

 A. The Clarks Had Fair Notice of the Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-906
 Defense, and Sargent Irrigation District Did Not Make Final
 Disposition of the Clarks’ Claim 2

 B. The Nondiscretionary Duty Test to The Discretionary Duty or
 Function Exception Does Not Apply 7

 C. The Discretionary Duty or Function Exception Bars the Clarks’
 Claims 9

Conclusion 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bohling v. Bohling, 304 Neb. 968 (2020) 5

City of St. Petersburg v. Collom, 419 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1982) 8, 9

In re Conservatorship of Abbott, 295 Neb. 510 (2017) 5

Lemke v. Metro. Utilities Dist., 243 Neb. 633 (1993)..... 1, 2, 8

Mercer v. N. Cent. Serv., Inc., 308 Neb. 224 (2021) 8

McGauley v. Washington Cty., 297 Neb. 134 (2017) 7, 8

<i>Parker v. Lancaster Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 001</i> , 256 Neb. 406 (1999).....	8
<i>Payne v. Broward Cty.</i> , 461 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1984).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Stonacek v. City of Lincoln</i> , 279 Neb. 869 (2010).....	9
<i>Tryon v. City of N. Platte</i> , 295 Neb. 706 (2017).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Weeder v. Cent. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 269 Neb. 114 (2005)	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Williams v. City of Lincoln</i> , 27 Neb. App. 414 (2019)	10
<i>Woodard v. City of Lincoln</i> , 256 Neb. 61 (1999).....	7
<i>Woodle v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 287 Neb. 917 (2014).....	1, 2, 3

Statutes

Neb. Ct. R. § 6-1526.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-906.....	passim
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 30-3868.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 46-130.....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 46-153.....	10
